S. F. No. 412.

## CHAPTER 262.

State conference of charities and corrections. An act entitled "An act to authorize boards of county commissioners to be represented at state conference of charities and correction."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

County delegate. Section 1. Every board of county commissioners shall have the power to designate annually one of its members to attend the state conference of charities and correction, and shall have the power to appropriate from the county funds to pay the reasonable expense incurred by such commissioner in attending such conference.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

S. F. No. 356.

## CHAPTER 263.

An act authorizing village councils to furnish musical entertainments for the public.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Free musical entertainment in villages. Section 1. That the village council of any village of this state is hereby authorized to expend an amount not exceeding fifty dollars (\$50) annually for free musical entertainment for the public. The said council is hereby authorized to audit the bills for such expenses and allow an order for the payment of the same.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1905.

S. F. No. 148.

## CHAPTER 264.

Settlement and compromise of certain taxes. An act to provide for the settlement and compromise of certain taxes and assessments in counties of this state having more than 75,000 inhabitants and less than 150,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

In counties of over 75,040 and less than 150,000 inhabitants.

Section 1. In any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of more than 75,000 inhabitants